

No. 99-699

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,  
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES DALE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Filed March 29, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
The Boy Scouts Of America .....	1
James Dale .....	6
The Superior Court Of New Jersey, Chancery Division .....	7
The Superior Court Of New Jersey, Appellate Division .....	8
The Supreme Court Of New Jersey .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. BSA'S CHOSEN ENTWINEMENT WITH GOVERNMENT SHOWS THAT IT IS FAR FROM WHOLLY PRIVATE, AND HEIGHTENS NEW JERSEY'S INTERESTS IN FORBID- DING DISCRIMINATION HERE .....	11

II. THE FREEDOM OF EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION DOES NOT PREVENT NEW JERSEY FROM APPLYING ITS ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW TO BSA'S EXCLUSION OF YOUTH AND ADULTS KNOWN TO BE GAY .....	16
A. The Court Should Decide This Case By Examining Whether Ending BSA's Exclusionary Policy Will Significantly Burden Its Members' Ability To Carry Out Their Expressive Purposes, And If So, Whether The State's Interests Outweigh Any Such Burden .....	19
1. Past Expressive Association Decisions Establish Sound First Amendment Standards That Should Govern Here .....	19
2. This Case Does Not Present The Kind Of "Peculiar" Application Of A Public Accommodations Law To Speech Itself That Took Hurley Out Of Expressive Asso- ciation Jurisprudence .....	23
B. Scouting's Members Are Not Brought Together By Any View Or Expressive Purpose That Implicates Sexual Orientation .....	24

	PAGE
1. No Message About Gay People Or Their Incompatibility With The BSA "Moral Code" Exists In Any BSA Communications To Adult Or Youth Members.....	25
2. The Pluralism And Diversity Of Views That Characterize Scouting Refute BSA's Claim That Condemnation Of Homosexuality Constitutes An Expressive Goal .....	28
C. Even Taking The Views And Programs Set Forth In Its Brief At Face Value, Reinstating Dale Would Have No Significant Effect On BSA's Ability To Carry Out Its Expressive Purposes .	29
1. BSA Has Not Charged Its Adult Members With Conveying Its Proffered View Against Homosexuality To Young People .....	30
2. Dale's Identity Is Not A Message And Does Not Undermine Any Of BSA's Expressive Purposes ...	31
D. New Jersey's Interests In Ending Discriminatory Conduct By Public Accommodations Are Compelling And Outweigh Any Alleged Burden On BSA's Right To Expressive Association .....	34

	PAGE
III. THIS CASE INVOLVES IDENTITY-BASED EXCLUSION, NOT COMPELLED SPEECH .....	39
A. The Facts Of This Case Are Many Steps Removed From The Forced Speech-Within-Speech of <i>Hurley</i> .....	40
B. The Inclusion Of Gay Members Does Not Give Rise To A "Forced Speech" Or "Symbolic Speech" Claim .....	42
C. Even Were There Some Cognizable Infringement On Speech, Application Of The LAD Easily Satisfies The <i>O'Brien</i> Standard .....	45
IV. THE FREEDOM OF INTIMATE ASSOCIATION DOES NOT SHIELD AN ORGANIZATION LIKE BSA .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....	17
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .	17
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	15
<i>Boyd v. Harding Academy of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Chas. Wolff Packing Co. v. Court of Indus. Relations</i> , 262 U.S. 522 (1923) .....	16
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	46
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) ..	17
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	32
<i>Employment Div. Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	23
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ....	23

	PAGE
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Ctr. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	21, 22
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000) ..	23
<i>Gosche v. Calvert High School</i> , 997 F. Supp. 867 (N.D. Ohio 1998) .....	22
<i>Harvey v. YWCA</i> , 533 F. Supp. 949 (W.D.N.C. 1982).....	22
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	37
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) ....	11, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , No. 94-749, 1995 WL 301703 (U.S. Apr. 25, 1995) (Oral Arg. Tr.) .....	41
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 120 S.Ct. 631 (2000).....	36
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	38
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Maguire v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 814 F.2d 1213 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	15-16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	49
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	42

	PAGE
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	12
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	12
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	19
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> <i>of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	42
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 2d 339 (Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2000) .....	32
<i>Peper v. Princeton Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 77 N.J. 55 (1978) .....	36
<i>Philbrook v. Ansonia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 757 F.2d 476 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	24-25
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	49
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	12
<i>Railway Mail Ass'n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945) ...	19
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rode v. Dellaciprate</i> , 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988)..	46
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	35, 36
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salvation Army v. Department of Community</i> <i>Affairs</i> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	46

	PAGE
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 526 (1987) ..	14
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	42, 45
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ...	42-43, 45
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Texas Technical Univ.</i> , 80 F.3d 1042 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	46
<i>Watson v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 915 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	46
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	42
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	35
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	49
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	42
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 2544 .....	15
10 U.S.C. § 2606 .....	15
10 U.S.C. § 7541 .....	15
14 U.S.C. § 641 .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 539f .....	15

	PAGE
32 U.S.C. § 508 .....	15
Ala. Code § 40-9-12 .....	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 320.08058 .....	14-15
Ind. Code Ann. § 9-18-37-5 .....	14-15
Internal Revenue Publication 78 .....	15
I.R.C. § 170(c) .....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 19-2696 .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-3 .....	36
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:2-3 .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:3-27 .....	14-15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:4-3.24 .....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:39-66 .....	15
Tex. Parks & Wild. Code Ann. § 62-082 .....	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 70.11 .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of the Diocesan Council of the Episcopal Diocese of Newark, <i>et al.</i> in Opposition to the Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	29
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Boy Scouts of America in Support of Appellants Rotary International, <i>et al.</i> (December 18, 1986) .....	47

	PAGE
National Capital Area Council, <i>1997 School Night to Join Scouting: Join Scouting Night Guidebook</i> , Lodging of Documents by <i>Amici Curiae</i> Roland Pool and Michael Geller .....	2
Taylor, Larry A., "How Your Tax Dollars Support the Boy Scouts of America," <i>The Humanist</i> (Sept.-Oct. 1995) .....	1-2
